

[REDACTED]

Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF UTAH
[REDACTED] COUNTY

<p>[REDACTED]</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v</p> <p>[REDACTED]</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE DEFENDANT'S EXPERT, [REDACTED], ALONG WITH HIS REPORT AND EXPERT TESTIMONY</p> <p>Case No.: [REDACTED]</p> <p>Hon. Judge: [REDACTED]</p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
--	--

Defendant's Expert, [REDACTED], along with his report and expert testimony

Pursuant to Rule 702 of the Utah Rules of Evidence, Plaintiff, [REDACTED], (hereinafter [REDACTED]) by and through their counsel, [REDACTED] hereby move the Court to exclude Defendant's Expert, [REDACTED], report and expert testimony.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELIEF SOUGHT AND GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION.....3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

A. [REDACTED] does not qualify as an expert witness because he does not have the knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education in residential construction. This lack of expertise will hinder the fact finders.7

B. [REDACTED] report is unreliable because it is not based on sufficient facts or data and has not been readily applied to the facts.9

C. The threshold required by Rule 702(b) has not been satisfied because it is unclear if the underlying principles or methods [REDACTED] relies on have been generally accepted by the relevant expert community.10

V. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balderas v. Starks, 138 P.3d 75, 552 Utah Adv. Rep. 64, 2006 UT App 2187
California College Inc. v. UCN Inc., 2019, 440 P.3d 825, 2019 UT App 399
Evans ex rel. Evans v. Langston, 2007, 166 P.3d 621, 2007 UT App 240, certiorari denied
182P.3d 9107
Taylor v. University of Utah, 438 P.3d, 2019 UT App 14, 882 Utah Adv. 76.....7

Rules

Rule 702 of the Utah Rules of Evidence3, 6
